
 
 

                                                                                                                      
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 2 December 2015 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Vizard (Chair), Laws (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Buswell, Harvey, Henson, Lyons, 
Raybould, Sheldon, Thompson and Williams 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.   
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2015.   
 

 

3  
  
Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.   
  
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:sharon.sissons@exeter.gv.uk


4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 11 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  
 

 

5  
  
Audit and Governance Committee Update  

 To consider the report of the Council’s current external Auditors Grant Thornton.  
 

(Pages 5 - 
18) 

6  
  
Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015  

 To consider the report of the Council’s current External Auditors Grant Thornton.   
 

(Pages 19 
- 28) 

7  
  
2014/15 Certification Report  

 To consider the report of the Council’s current External Auditors Grant Thornton. 
to follow 
  
 

 

8  
  
Internal Audit Progress Report  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.   
 

(Pages 29 
- 40) 

9  
  
Presentation from KPMG  

 To receive a presentation from the incoming Council’s external auditor KPMG.   
 

 

10  
  
Progress report  and Technical Update KPMG  

 To consider the report of the Council’s incoming External Auditors KPMG.  
  
 

(Pages 41 
- 64) 

 
Part II: Item for Consideration with the Press and Public Excluded 

 
 

11  
  
Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement.   
 

(Pages 65 
- 78) 

 
 
 
 
 



Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 9 March 2016 at 5.30 pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111 
 





©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP Exeter City Council Audit and Governa
[...]
k, where we have a section dedicated 
to our work in the public sector (http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/en/Services/Public-Sector/). Here you can download copies of our publications 
referred to in these updates.

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates 
on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or Audit Manager.

Geraldine Daly, Engagement Lead:  T 0117 305  7741 geri.n.daly@uk.gt.com

David Bray, Senior Audit Manager: T 07880 456 126 david.bray@uk.gt.com



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP Exeter City Council Audit and Governance Committee Update September 2015   55

Progress at 18 November 2015

Work Due By Complete Comments

2014-15 final accounts audit

Including:

• audit of the 2014-15 financial statements

• proposed opinion on the Council's accounts

• proposed Value for Money conclusion

• Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) opinion

30 September 
2015

Yes We reported our findings to the Council's Audit and 
Governance Committee on 23 September 2015.

We issued an unqualified audit opinion on the 
Council's financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2015 on 25 September 2015, ahead of the 
national deadline of 30 September.

We also made the necessary submission to the 
National Audit Office regarding the Whole of 
Government Accounts on 25 September, ahead of the 
national deadline of 2 October.

2014-15 VFM Conclusion 

We are required to assess whether Exeter City Council has 
proper arrangements in place for:
• securing financial resilience
• challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness

30 September 
2015

Yes We reported our findings to the Council's Audit and 
Governance Committee on 23 September 2015.

We issued an unqualified VFM conclusion for the year 
ended 31 March 2015 on 25 September 2015, ahead 
of the national deadline of 30 September.



©  2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP 
[...]
endations

B  Summary of reports and audit fees



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 Exeter City Council October 2015 3

Key messages

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Exeter City Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 March 

2015.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we presented to the Audit and Governance 

Committee on 24 June 2015 and was conducted in accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and 

Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit Commission and Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

Financial statements audit (including 

audit opinion)

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings Report on 23 

September 2015 to the Audit and Governance Committee.  The key messages reported were:

• We did not identify any material errors within the Council's financial statements, although we did request 

that two prior period adjustments were presented differently. 

• There was only one unadjusted error within the Council's financial statements which relates to the 

accounting of the pension liability for Strata – see overleaf.

We worked closely with Exeter City Council, East Devon District Council and Teignbridge District Council 

regarding the accounting treatment of Strata Service Solutions Limited (Strata). The Councils are of the view 

that the Company is a joint operation and we concur with this view. The financial statements of Strata have 

been included within the Councils' own single entity accounts.



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 Exeter City Council O
[...]
 a true and fair view of the Council's financial position and of the income 

and expenditure recorded by the Council.



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 Exeter City Council October 2015 5

Key messages continued

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion We issued an unqualified VfM conclusion for 2014/15 on 25 September 2015.

On the basis of our work, and having regard to the guidance on the specified criteria published by the Audit 

Commission, we are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper arrangements to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2015. 

Certification of housing benefit grant claim Our work on the certification of the Housing Benefits claim is on-going. 

During our audit of the Council's financial statements we identified an error regarding the parameters for the 

up-rating of certain state benefits. The system required the percentage increase to be entered e.g. 2.9%.

However, the Council entered the factor – in this case 1.029. The system assumed this to be 1.029% and 

therefore understated claimants’ incomes and consequently overpaid them benefits. This did not affect every 

claimant as the up-rating is only used in certain circumstances, although there are 1,135 claims in total that 

will need to be checked.

The Council has estimated a 'worst case' scenario – assuming all of the 1,135 cases are wrong – and the total 

of this is approximately £85,000. The Council expects that the final error will be far less than this, but this 

cannot be confirmed until all of the cases have been reviewed. Once the cases have all been reviewed, we will 

be able to assess the impact, if any, on the amount of subsidy payable to the Council.

The key messages from our certification work will be reported in our certification report, once all work has 

been completed at the end of November.

Audit fee Our fee for 2014/15 was £77,183, excluding VAT which was in line with our planned fee for the year.  

Further detail is included within appendix B.



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 Exeter City Council October 2015 6

Appendix A:  Key issues and recommendations
This appendix summarises the significant recommendations identified during the 2014/15 audit.

No. Issue and recommendation Priority Management response/ responsible office/ due date

1. Accounting For Strata's Pension Transactions 

Recommendation: 

The Council should seek legal advice regarding the 

accounting for the pensions liability of Strata 

Service Solutions Limited and, in particular, 

whether a guarantee from the three Councils could 

remove the liability from Strata's financial 

statements. The Council should arrange for the 

guarantee to be put in place in relation to the 

pension liability in relation to this and account for 

this accordingly. 

High Agreed. The three Councils will look into the implications of the additional 

guarantee to establish whether it will work satisfactorily in a situation where 

there are three owners of the Company. 

Responsible officer: Assistant Director, Finance 

Due date: March 2016

2. Journal Authorisation

Recommendation: 

The Council should introduce a sample-based 

approach to journal review and authorisation 

covering all journals.

Medium As an alternative to introducing a sample based approach, our Systems 

Accountant has established that the Efinancials system has the functionality for 

journal authorisation to be introduced as a control and this is now subject to 

testing. We are currently seeking advice from the software supplier regarding 

whether the journal authorisation controls can be introduced for specific 

journal types, rather than applied to all journal types (e.g. interface journals). If 

this is not possible, we may consider reverting back to the recommended 

sample based approach.

Responsible officer: Technical Accounting
[...]
have invoiced the following amounts in 2014/15:

Trade waste claim

VAT advice

£6,667

£1,800

£8,447



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15 Exeter City Council October 2015

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk





REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
Date of Meeting: 2nd DECEMBER 2015 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
Title: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2ND QUARTER 1st JULY TO 30th 
SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? COUNCIL 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
To report on internal audit work carried out during the period 1st July to 30th September 2015, 
to advise on overall progress against the Audit Plan and to report any emerging issues 
requiring consideration.  
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the second quarter of the year 2015/16 be noted. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
One of the roles of this committee is to review quarterly internal audit reports and the main 
issues arising and seek assurance from management that action has been taken, where 
necessary. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
None. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer’s comments: 
 
There are no financial implications contained within the report.  It is encouraging to note that 
no significant weaknesses have been found in the systems audited this quarter. 
 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
None. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
None. 

 
8. Report details: 
 
This Committee is responsible for the implementation and active monitoring of audit 
processes and actions, which includes performance against the annual audit plan, reviewing 
quarterly internal audit progress reports and seeking responses and assurance from 
management regarding audit recommendations that have not been accepted or those not 



  

implemented within a reasonable timescale.  The 2015/16 Audit Plan was approved at this 
Committee on 11th March 2015. 
 
The purpose of Internal Audit is to provide an independent and objective review of the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for internal control, risk 
management and governance.  The activities we audit are given an assurance rating as 
follows: 
 

Excellent        The areas reviewed were found to be well 
controlled, internal controls are in place and 
operating effectively.  Risks against achieving 
objectives are well managed. 

Good  Most of the areas reviewed were found to be 
adequately controlled. Generally risks are well 
managed but a few areas for improvement have 
been identified. 

Some improvement 
required          

 There is a basic control framework in place, but not 
all risks are well managed and a number of controls 
are required to be strengthened. 

Significant improvement 
required   

 Most of the areas reviewed were not found to be 
adequately controlled.  Risks are not well managed 
and require controls to be strengthened to ensure 
the achievement of system objectives. 

Fundamental weakness                   Controls are seriously lacking or ineffective in their 
operation No assurance can be given that the 
system’s objectives will be achieved. 

 
8.1 Work Undertaken 
   
 Internal Audit’s objective is to examine the Council’s financial and non-financial 

systems to check that there are adequate internal controls in place to prevent loss due 
to frauds, errors and inefficiency, and due attention is paid to corporate governance 
and risk management.  

   
 A summary of progress against the annual audit plan to date is shown at Appendix A, 

together with the current status of each area for review and the outcomes of the 
review, where completed. 

 
 The table is based on the audit plan and the systems grouped into the twelve strategic 

purposes as per the Corporate Plan. 
 

A further summary of the outcomes of audits completed can be found at Appendix B.  
 

Progress against the annual audit plan is on target.  
 
8.2. Issues for consideration 
 
 There are no instances to report where recommendations were not accepted by 

management during this quarter. 
 
 There are no instances of management accepting a recommendation which was not 

subsequently implemented within a reasonable timescale. 
 
8.3 Governance Issues 



  

 
 The Council’s annual governance statement (AGS) included a number of significant 

issues identified in the Audit Manager’s Annual report.  The AGS states that the aim is 
to address these weaknesses during 2015/16 financial year, by way of an action plan 
for improving the governance framework and system of internal control and this will be 
monitored by the Audit and Governance Committee.  An action plan of the issues 
identified has been included in Appendix C. 

 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
 Good governance contributes to the Council’s purpose of a “Well Run Council”. 
 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
 N/A 
 
11. What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
community safety and the environment? 

 
 N/A 
 
 
12. Are there any other options? 
  
 N/A 
 
 
Helen Putt & Helen Kelvey 
Audit Managers 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 
 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 
 
 
 
 





APPENDIX A 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

PROGRESS OF 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN AS AT 30/09/15 
 

Audit Area 
Budget 
Days 

Actual 
Days 

Report 
Status 

Direction of 
travel since 

last audit  

Assurance 
Rating 

Number of 
findings 

High   Med Low 

 

Leader 
‘A stronger city’ 
 

External Funding & Grants 5 0.2 To start Q3         

 
Enabling Services 
‘A well run Council’ 
‘Maintain our property assets of the city’ 
  

Main Accounting 2014-15  20 2 To start Q4      

Income 
Management/Sundry Debt 

25 5.9 To start Q4      

Procurement 20 19.9 Draft report      

Creditors 
 
First half year 
Second half year 

40 25.5 
 
 

 
 

Final report 
To start Q3 

 
 

 
 

Good 

 
 
0 

 
 
5 

 
 
5 

Insurance 5 0 To start Q3      

People Management 20 16.7 Draft report      

ICT – Shared service 10 2.7 Ongoing           

Business Continuity 13 0 To start Q3           

Risk Management 10 2.9 
No report 

due 
          

Contract management - 
Corporate Property Assets 

10 15.1 Draft report      

Contract Management – 
Other services 

10 26.5 Draft report      

Counter Fraud/Anti-Fraud  10 2.8 Final 
No previous 

report  
Good   0 4   5 

Corporate governance  10 3.7 Ongoing      

Information Governance 10 7.7 In progress      

Equalities & Diversity 10 11.7 Final report 
No previous 

report 
Good 0 4 5 

Partnerships 5 1.9 In progress      

Hospitality & gift disclosures 1 0 To start Q4      

External Audit  2 0.2 
No report 

due      

 
Customer Access 
‘Help me with my financial problem’ 
‘Make it easy for me to pay you’ 
‘Pro
[...]
ste between two parties must be covered by the appropriate documentation for non-hazardous waste this is 
a Waste Transfer Note (WTN) and for clinical Waste, a Clinical Waste Transfer Note (CWTN). 
 
Waste transfer documents are a legal requirement that must contain certain information including a signature from both parties 
between whom the waste is being transferred. From 28 September 2011, a transfer must conform to the new requirements laid 
down by the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011. 
 
The objectives of the audit were to check that the Council is complying with the regulations and that procedures are in place to 
ensure that collections are not made unless a valid completed waste transfer note has been received. 
 
A total of 6 medium and 4 low recommendations were made all of which were agreed by management. 

 
 





Appendix C

 SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES PROGRESS REPORT - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014-15

Issue 

No. Issue identified

Responsible 

Officer? Summary of action proposed Update Sept 2015 Update December 2015 Update March 2016

Notes

1 Risk of Fraud - the risk of fraud is a continual threat to 

any organisation and all managers and employees 

need to be proactive in preventing fraud.

Audit 

Manager

Promote the Counter Fraud Strategy and Counter 

Fraud Leaflet via City News.  Provide Fraud statistics 

to staff and follow up all allegations

Article in City News 2nd July 2015 provided 

information on action taken following 

allegations received.  Audit Manager to look 

at possibility of holding Whistleblowing 

workshops/exchange briefing item.

Work in progress

2 Housing Benefit Data Quality - due to the reduction in 

quality control checks on housing benenfit 

assessments there has been an increase in the error 

rate and this has a potential significant impact on the 

Housing Benefit subsidy received from Government.

Service 

Improvement 

Lead 

(Benefits)

Increased checking resoures have been re-introduc
[...]
tee

Status

Planning 

Fee letter Communicate indicative fee for the audit year April 2015 Completed

External audit plan Outline our audit strategy and planned approach

Identify areas of audit focus and planned procedures

March 2016 TBC

Interim

Interim report Details and resolution of control and process issues.

Identify improvements required prior to the issue of the draft financial statements and the year-end audit.

Initial VFM assessment on the Council's arrangements for securing value for money in the use of its resources.

June 2016 TBC

Substantive procedures

Report to those charged 
with governance 
(ISA+260 report)

Details the resolution of key audit issues.

Communication of adjusted and unadjusted audit differences.

Performance improvement recommendations identified during our audit.

Commentary on the Council’s value for money arrangements.

September 2016 TBC

Completion

Auditor’s report Providing an opinion on your accounts (including the Annual Governance Statement).

Concluding on the arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources (the VFM 
conclusion).

September 2016 TBC

WGA Concluding on the Whole of Government Accounts consolidation pack in accordance with guidance issued by the National Audit Office. September 2016 TBC

Annual audit letter Summarise the outcomes and the key issues arising from our audit work for the year. November 2016 TBC

Certification of claims and returns

Certification of claims 
and returns report

Summarise the outcomes of certification work on your claims and returns for Government departments. December 2016 TBC

Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member 
firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are 
registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 












	Agenda
	5 Audit and Governance Committee Update
	6 Annual Audit Letter 2014/2015
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	APPENDIX A Progress of audit plan as at 30 Sept 2015
	APPENDIX B Summary of work completed 2nd Qtr July to Sept 2015u
	APPENDIX C Significant Governance Issues Progress

	10 Progress report  and Technical Update KPMG
	External audit progress report and technical update
	External audit progress report and technical update – November 2015
	Slide Number 3
	External audit progress report – November 2015
	Slide Number 5
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	�KPMG resources
	Slide Number 11
	�Technical update
	�Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Technical update
	Slide Number 21
	�Appendix 1 – 2015/16 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 23

	11 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register
	Risk Register December 2015 - FINALPart 2




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday 2 December 2015 
 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Laws, Baldwin, Buswell, Harvey, Henson, Lyons, Sheldon, Thompson and 
Williams 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor Raybould 

 
Also Present 
 
Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance, Audit Manager (HK) and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 
 
David Bray  - Senior Manager, Grant Thornton 
Geraldine Daley   - Engagement Lead, ECC Grant Thornton 
Victoria Redler  - Executive Audit, Grant Thornton 
Darren Gilbert  - Director, KPMG 
Tara Westcott  - Senior Manager, KPMG  

 
37   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2014 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  

 
38   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

39   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE 
 
The Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, circulated a progress report which 
provided Members with an updated position of the progress made by them to 
deliver their responsibility as the City Council’s auditor.   
 
The Senior Manager presented the report which confirmed that they had issued an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s financial assessments, for the year ended 
31 March 2015, ahead of the national deadline of 30 September 2015. Grant 
Thornton had also made the necessary submission to the National Audit Office 
regarding the Whole of the Government Accounts, ahead of the national deadline of 
2 October 2015.  He assured the Members that there were well established 
protocols to ensure a seamless transition and handover to KPMG as the City 
Council’s incoming external auditor, and also thanked the City Council’s finance 
team for their professionalism and assistance during their tenure.  
 
The Senior Manager confirmed that he had left a copy of four publications, 
published by Grant Thornton and aimed at supporting the work of the local 
authority.  The booklets were also available on their web site and would be made 
available in the Members’ Room.  It was noted that Exeter had been included in a 
case study for the ‘Making Devolution Work’ publication.  



 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 
 

40   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/2015 
 
The Engagement Lead, from Grant Thornton presented the Council’s Annual Audit 
Letter, which was a statutory requirement and provided a summary and judgement 
of the key findings arising from the work carried out for the City Council in 2014/15.  
She updated the Committee and confirmed that the Annual Audit Letter included an 
audit of the financial statements, the value for money conclusion and provided an 
update in relation to the certification of housing benefit grant claims where the error, 
estimated to be valued at £85,000 had actually been reduced to £10,812.  She was 
pleased to report that the Management Team had responded positively to the report 
and would be working closely to ensure there was an improved position in 2015/16.  
  
The certification letter had also been completed and complied with the statutory 
deadlines.  The audit fee for 2014/15 was £77,183, excluding VAT, in line with the 
planned fee for the year.  However, an additional fee was being sought in respect of 
the extra work for the housing benefit grant certification. The fee had yet to be 
agreed by the Audit Commission’s successor body, Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited.  Once agreed, an update on the final fees for the year would 
be submitted to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
  
The Audit and Governance Committee received the Annual Audit Letter. 
 

41   2014/15 CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
The Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton presented details of the certification 
work for 2014/15, which covered their work on the Housing Benefit Subsidy return. 
The certification fee reflected the amount of work required by the auditor to certify 
the claims and returns in that year.  The indicative fee was set by the former Audit 
Commission at £10,890, but it was noted that additional testing had been required.    
A fee variation request would be submitted to Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
as mentioned above.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report.  
 

42   GRANT THORNTON 
 
The Assistant Director Finance wished to place on record the City Council’s 
appreciation of Grant Thornton’s dedicated professionalism and detailed work by 
the team, over the last eight years.  
 

43   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The report of the Audit Managers was submitted which advised of the internal audit 
work carried out during the period 1 July to 30 September 2015,  together with the 
current status of each area of the annual Audit Plan for review and the outcomes of 
the review, where completed.  It was noted that a summary of the progress made 
against the annual Audit Plan showed that it was on target. There were also no 
instances where recommendations were not accepted by management or of 
management accepting a recommendation which was not subsequently 
implemented within a reasonable timescale.   
 
The Audit Manager (HK) provided an update on the issues progress report and 
confirmed that a programme to enable the roll out of information for all staff to 
complete Counter Fraud training as a mandatory requirement would take place by 



December 2015. She also referred to the internal audit work completed in the stated 
period and confirmed that four out of the five audit categories had achieved the 
assurance rating of good or excellent. She responded to a Member’s question 
relating to the poor level of compliance with the trade waste transfer note system. 
The Audit Manager stated this was a process governed by legislation and was a 
requirement as part of the Waste (England and Wales) Regulation 2011. It was not 
possible to make a collection without a valid completed waste transfer note, and 
there had been a poor response to the notes being returned or completed in full, 
which was being addressed. 
  
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the internal Audit Progress Report for 
the second quarter of the year 2015/16.  
 

44   PRESENTATION FROM KPMG 
 
The Director of the Council’s new external auditors KPMG attended and made a 
short presentation and outlined the new power for local authorities to appoint their 
external auditor from the 2018/19 financial year onwards.  He discussed the 
different approach needed, and the elements Exeter City Council should be 
considering, including quality, experience and organisational fit, as well as 
compliance with some specific requirements in the procurement process.  
  

45   PROGRESS REPORT  AND TECHNICAL UPDATE KPMG 
 
The Director and Senior Manager of the Council’s new external auditors KPMG 
provided Members with details of how they would deliver their responsibility as the 
City Council’s auditor.  They had been working closely with Grant Thornton to 
ensure the transitional period would be seamless and they had already met with the 
Assistant Director Finance at the City Council and his team.  The Senior Manager 
confirmed that KPMG would present their Audit Plan for 2015/16 at the Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting in March 2016, and outlined their audit strategy 
and planned approach which would identify the areas of audit focus.  A full timetable 
of their 2015/16 audit deliverables was included in the report. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance responded to a Member’s question on the retention 
of the business rate, which was subject to a period of consultation in 2016.    
  
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 
 

46   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

47   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the report which advised the Committee of 
the Council’s risk management progress, and included details of the updated 
Corporate Risk Register, as part of the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements. The report also advised the Committee of the changes introduced to 
the Council’s Risk Management policy and procedures which was included, as an 
appendix to the report. 
 



The Deputy Chief Executive responded to Members’ comments on a number of 
assessed ratings on the Risk Register.  He would pass on a request for an update 
on the current position of the flood alleviation scheme to be considered at a future 
meeting of Scrutiny Committee – Community. He also agreed to obtain a written 
response in response to a Member’s enquiry for information in relation to the Bus 
and Coach site.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report.  
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.25 pm) 
 

 
 

Chair 


